Math Grade 6
TN720310

Label TN720310 Max Points 1
Item Grade 06 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type choice Rationale3 N/A
Key 2 Rationale4 N/A
DOK 2 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 6.RP.A.3b Standard 1 Text |N/A

What is the unit price of a granola bar if 8 granola bars cost $4.16?

$0.42

$0.52

$1.92

$5.20

OIOIOIO
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Math Grade 6

TN320340

Label TN320340
Item Grade 06

Item Content Math
Item Type choice
Key 2

DOK 2
Difficulty N/A
Calculator Yes
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 6.EE.B.8

With his phone/data plan, Matthew gets 350 free minutes each month to talk on his phone.

Which inequality represents the number of minutes, X, that he can talk for free each month?

x < 350

x < 350

x > 350

x > 350

OO0
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Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sample Answer |[N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A



Math Grade 6

TN820316

Label TN820316 Max Points 1
Item Grade 06 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type choice Rationale3 N/A
Key 2 Rationale4 N/A
DOK N/A Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 6.NS.C.7b Standard 1 Text |N/A

Which choice shows the numbers in order from least to greatest?

0,24, —25,|—28

—25, 0, 24, | — 28|

| —28|, —25,0, 24

| — 28|, 24, 0, —25

HOEHG
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Math Grade 6

TN120333

Label TN120333
Item Grade 06

Item Content Math
Item Type choice
Key 1

DOK 2
Difficulty N/A
Calculator Yes
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 6.RP.A.3c

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sample Answer |[N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A

Of the 220 tickets available for a school play, 45% have been sold. What is the number of tickets that have sold?
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Metadata Interpretation Guide — Math

SAMPLE METADATA TABLE

Label TNO0045532 Max Points 1
Item Grade 8 Rationalel
Item Content Math Rationale2
Item Type Choice Rationale3

Key 3 Rationale4
DOK 2 Rationale5
Difficulty M Rationale6
Calculator No Sample Answer
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 8.NS.A.2 Standard 1
Standard 2 Code 8.NS.A.2 Standard 2
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Metadata Interpretation Guide — Math

METADATA DEFINITIONS

Label: Unique letter/number code used to
identify the item.

Max Points: Maximum score points possible
for this item.

Item Grade (if listed): Grade level in 3-8 or
EOC

Rationalel (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Item Content (if listed): Subject being
tested. (e.g., ELA, Algebra I, etc.).

Rationale2 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Item Type: For example, “Choice” for
multiple choice questions, “"Match” for matching
tables, “"Composite” for two-part items.

Rationale3 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Key: Correct answer. 1=A, 2=B, etc. This
may be blank for constructed response items
where students write or type their responses.

Rationale4 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

DOK (if listed): Depth of Knowledge
(cognitive complexity) is measured on a
four-point scale. 1=recall; 2=skill/concept;
3=strategic thinking; 4=extended thinking.

Rationale5 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Difficulty (if listed): Level of difficulty.

Rationale6 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Calculator (if listed): Yes for items that
permit calculator use.

Protractor (if listed): Yes for items that
permit protractor use.

Ruler (if listed): Yes for items that permit a
ruler.

Sample Answer (if listed): An example of
an answer a student could provide.

Standard 1 Code (if listed): Content
standard assessed.

Standard 1 (if listed): Text of the content
standard assessed.

Standard 2 Code (if listed): Content
standard assessed. This is the primary code
used for the Integrated Math courses.

Standard 2 (if listed): Text of the content
standard assessed.
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Math Grade 7
TN220580

Label TN220580 Max Points 1
Item Grade 07 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type choice Rationale3 N/A
Key 2 Rationale4 N/A
DOK 2 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator No Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code | 7.EE.A.2 Standard 1 Text N/A

Maria needs to determine the lengths of the sides of a rectangle. She knows only the perimeter of the rectangle. She
knows the formula for perimeter is 2 + 2w = P.

Which shows how Maria can rewrite the equation to help her find possible lengths and widths for any rectangle?

@ [=2P —w
l+w—£

2

@ [+w=P
@ [ +w=2P
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Math Grade 7

TN020590

Label TN020590
Item Grade 07
Item Content Math

Item Type choice
Key 4
DOK 2
Difficulty N/A
Calculator No
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.EE.A.2

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sample Answer |[N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A

Ana needs to find the height of a triangle. She already knows the area of the triangle. She knows that the formula for

1
finding the area of a triangle is A = Eb - h.

Which equation shows how she can rewrite this formula to help her find the height of the triangle?
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Math Grade 7

TN620576

Label TN620576 Max Points 1
Item Grade 07 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type choice Rationale3 N/A
Key 2 Rationale4 N/A
DOK 2 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.NS.A.1c Standard 1 Text N/A

The temperature in Nome, Alaska, dropped 14°F during one day.

Which number line shows this change in temperature?

A

11
-14 -12-10 -8 -6 -4 -2 O 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

1y

m
o
|__
m_—
l__
O'\__
|__
g
P
N =+
o__
N__
_h__
m__
m_—
gl
o
=]
N
H__
S
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Math Grade 7

TN420573

Label TN420573
Item Grade 07
Item Content Math

Item Type textEntry
Key 28%
DOK 2
Difficulty N/A
Calculator Yes
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.RP.A.3

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sample Answer |[N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A

An item on the sale rack at a local supermarket was marked $3.42. The original price of the item was $4.75.

What was the percent of the discount?
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Math Grade 7

TN620569

Label TN620569 Max Points 1
Item Grade 07 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type match Rationale3 N/A
Key D1,C2,A3 Rationale4 N/A
DOK 2 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.EE.A.1 Standard 1 Text N/A

For each expression given in the first column, select an equivalent expression.

3x —10|5x — 20 |8x + 3|12x — 3|12x — 13

4 3B3x—-2)+5

1
5(6 — 4x) + 10x

24+3(x—4)
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Math Grade 7

TN420550

Label TN420550
Item Grade 07
Item Content Math

Item Type choice
Key 2
DOK 2
Difficulty N/A
Calculator Yes
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.EE.A.1

3
Which expression is equivalent to 5 (2x —15) + 2?

6x — 43
5

Uil o
®

|

N

—x—-13

Q1| o

6x—9

OIONONO

SPRING 2017 TCAP TNReady Item Release

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sample Answer |[N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A
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Math Grade 7

TN520583

Label TN520583 Max Points 1
Item Grade 07 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type textEntry Rationale3 N/A
Key 7.5 Rationale4 N/A
DOK 2 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code | 7.RP.A.2b Standard 1 Text N/A

Mary buys apples at the store. She paid $1.00, $2.00, $4.00, and $7.00 for apples on four different days. The graph shows
the number of pounds Mary got for each amount she paid.

y Mary’s Apple
A Purchases

o e

O NWRARUIONO®O®OOHN

Weight of Apples (pounds)

12345678910
Cost in Dollars

One day Mary paid $5.00 for apples at the same store.

Using the relationship shown in the graph, how many pounds of apples did Mary buy?

12 SPRING 2017 TCAP TNReady Item Release



Math Grade 7

TN920553

Label TN920553
Item Grade 07
Item Content Math

Item Type textEntry
Key f=12d
DOK 2
Difficulty N/A
Calculator Yes
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.RP.A.2c

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sample Answer |[N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A

Tamir gets paid $12 for every day he feeds and walks his neighbor's dog. Write an equation that would represent the
relationship between the amount of money Tamir gets paid and the number of days he takes care of the dog.

Use f'to represent the total amount of money and d to represent the number of days.

SPRING 2017 TCAP TNReady Item Release
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Math Grade 7

TN220562

Label TN220562 Max Points 1
Item Grade 07 Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type textEntry Rationale3 N/A
Key na Rationale4 N/A
DOK 2 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 7.RP.A.3 Standard 1 Text N/A

Melissa is buying a sweater. The original cost of the sweater is $18.00.
The sweater is 15% off, and sales tax is 8%.

How much will the sweater cost?
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Metadata Interpretation Guide — Math

SAMPLE METADATA TABLE

Label TNO0045532 Max Points 1
Item Grade 8 Rationalel
Item Content Math Rationale2
Item Type Choice Rationale3

Key 3 Rationale4
DOK 2 Rationale5
Difficulty M Rationale6
Calculator No Sample Answer
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 8.NS.A.2 Standard 1
Standard 2 Code 8.NS.A.2 Standard 2
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Metadata Interpretation Guide — Math

METADATA DEFINITIONS

Label: Unique letter/number code used to
identify the item.

Max Points: Maximum score points possible
for this item.

Item Grade (if listed): Grade level in 3-8 or
EOC

Rationalel (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Item Content (if listed): Subject being
tested. (e.g., ELA, Algebra I, etc.).

Rationale2 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Item Type: For example, “Choice” for
multiple choice questions, “"Match” for matching
tables, “"Composite” for two-part items.

Rationale3 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Key: Correct answer. 1=A, 2=B, etc. This
may be blank for constructed response items
where students write or type their responses.

Rationale4 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

DOK (if listed): Depth of Knowledge
(cognitive complexity) is measured on a
four-point scale. 1=recall; 2=skill/concept;
3=strategic thinking; 4=extended thinking.

Rationale5 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Difficulty (if listed): Level of difficulty.

Rationale6 (if listed): Reason why this
answer choice is correct or incorrect.

Calculator (if listed): Yes for items that
permit calculator use.

Protractor (if listed): Yes for items that
permit protractor use.

Ruler (if listed): Yes for items that permit a
ruler.

Sample Answer (if listed): An example of
an answer a student could provide.

Standard 1 Code (if listed): Content
standard assessed.

Standard 1 (if listed): Text of the content
standard assessed.

Standard 2 Code (if listed): Content
standard assessed. This is the primary code
used for the Integrated Math courses.

Standard 2 (if listed): Text of the content
standard assessed.
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Math Grade 8

In a biology experiment, four groups of fruit flies were fed different fruits. At the end of the experiment, the average
lengths of the fruit flies were recorded.

Label

Item Grade
Item Content
Item Type
Key

DOK
Difficulty
Calculator

Ruler

TN420611

TN420611
N/A

Math
choice
1,3,4

2

N/A

Yes

None

Standard 1 Code |8.EE.A.3

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

Sample Answer

1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A

Group 1 2 3 4
Length _ _ _ ~
(meters) |1-0 X 107#]2.0 x 103/4.0 x 10-6(8.0 x 10~5

Which statements are true regarding the average lengths of the fruit flies?

Select all that apply.

[

O 0O O o

Group 2 is 20 times larger than Group 1.

Group 2 is 400 times smaller than Group 4.

Group 4 is 20 times larger than Group 3.

Group 3 is 500 times smaller than Group 2.

Group 1 is 80 times larger than Group 4.
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Math Grade 8

TN329161

Label

Item Grade
Item Content
Item Type
Key

DOK
Difficulty
Calculator

Ruler

TN329161
08

Math
Composite
111,611
3

N/A

Yes

None

Standard 1 Code 8.F.B.4

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5

Rationale6

Sample Answer

1111
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Standard 1 Text N/A

Billy is training for a long-distance running event. During one training session, he records the miles run after every 5

minutes.
Time in Minutes, x Miles Run, y

5 0.625

10 1.25

15 1.875
20 2.5

25 3.125

30 3.75

He notices the table shows a linear relationship.

Select one answer for each box to correctly complete the sentences regarding Billy’s training session.

Part A

The rate of change for the tableis S

Box S
0.125
0.625

0.625

() o
O
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Math Grade 8

TN720617

Label
Item
Item
Item
Key
DOK

Grade

Content

Type

Difficulty

Calculator

Ruler

Standard

Identify all the linear functions with a rate of change greater than or equal to 1.5.

TN720617
N/A

Math
choice
1,35

2

N/A

Yes

None

1 Code 8.FA.2

x|y
-2|-5
[] |o]2
209
4 |16
y
A
6 S
4
[] ;
< >» X
K-4 -2 2 4 6
[T
Y
3
=—x-1
L y=3
] -8 -4| 0| 4
-13| -8 | -3 | 2

[ ] yisfour morethanthreetimesthevalueof x

SPRING 2017 TCAP TNReady Item Release

Max Points
Rationalel
Rationale2
Rationale3
Rationale4
Rationale5
Rationale6

Sample Answer

Standard 1 Text

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A



Math Grade 8

TN120623

Label TN120623 Max Points 1
Item Grade N/A Rationalel N/A
Item Content Math Rationale2 N/A
Item Type choice Rationale3 N/A
Key 1 Rationale4 N/A
DOK 3 Rationale5 N/A
Difficulty N/A Rationale6 N/A
Calculator Yes Sample Answer |[N/A
Ruler None

Standard 1 Code 8.EE.C.7b Standard 1 Text N/A

Twice the difference of a number #n and seven is equal to four less than the product of five and the number 7. What is
the value of n?

n= 10
-3
oFs
of
, o 10
7
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